Department of Water Resources Including service to the Cities of
Matt Satow, Director e Elk Grove and Rancho Cordova

! —
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
WATER AGENCY

January 31, 2025
TO: All Developers, Builders, Consulting Engineers, and Other Interested Parties
SUBJECT: SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY FEE & CREDIT REVISIONS EFFECTIVE MARCH 3, 2025

On January 21, 2025, pursuant to Sacramento County Water Agency (SCWA) Code 2.50.80 and 4.45.020, the SCWA
Agency Engineer has approved the following fee increases.

WATER SUPPLY — ZONE 40

Effective March 3, 2025, 12:01 a.m.
Pursuant to SCWA Code and effective March 3, 2025, an inflationary increase of 0.585% will be applied to the SCWA

Zone 40 fees and credits, and Zone 40 Special Service Area A—Recycled Water fees and credits.

Summary of SCWA Zone 40 Rates

Current Revised
SCWA Zone 40 Water Development Fee Rate Rate Rate
Rate per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) $21,399 $21,524
Commercial Service Fee per acre $11,881 $11,951
Open Space Service Fee per acre $2,301 $2,314
Park Service Fee per acre $4,721 $4,749
Public School Service Fee per acre $7,868 $7,914

SCWA Zone 40 Special Service Area A — Recycled Water
See attached Schedules R-1 and R-2 for rates. This fee is imposed pursuant to provisions in Ordinance WAQO-0054 adopted

by the SCWA Board of Directors on June 15, 2004.

For fees on Schedule A that are due prior to approval of an improvement plan, the date of plan approval determines the
appropriate rate. For fees on Schedules A and R-1 that are due prior to issuance of a building permit, the date of payment
determines the appropriate rate. For credit items on Schedules C and R-2, the date of plan approval determines the

appropriate rate.

If you have any Water Supply Fee questions or would like additional information, please contact John Kern at (916) 874-
5159.

“Managing Tomorrow’s Water Today”
Main Office: 827 7th St., Rm. 301, Sacramento, CA 95814 « (916) 874-6851 o Fax (916) 874-8693 o www.scwa.net



DRAINAGE —ZONE 11A,11B, 11C, 1IN, & 11W

Effective March 3, 2025, 12:01 a.m.
Pursuant to SCWA Code and effective March 3, 2025, an inflationary increase of 0.585% will be applied to the SCWA
Zone 11 fees and credits.

Please see attached Schedule A Trunk Drainage Fee Schedule for Zones 11A, 11B, and 11C, Zone 11 Schedule D Credit
Schedule, Zone 11N Fee and Credit Schedule and Zone 11W Fee and Credit Schedule for details.

If you have any Drainage Fee questions or need additional information, please contact Michael Durkee at (916) 874-8812.
Sincerely,

Corwrelbn A A/ oF e
Camelia Radulescu, CPA

Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
Sacramento County Department of Water Resources

Sacramento County Water Agency

Attachments:

Water Supply Schedules A, C, R-1, & R-2

Maps: Zone 40

Zone 40 Special Service Area A — Recycled Water

Zone 50

Drainage Schedule A Fees Zone 11A, 11B, & 11C

Schedule D Credit Schedule

Zone 11N Fee and Credit Schedule

Zone 11W Fee and Credit Schedule

Maps: Zone 11A, 11B, & 11C
Zone 1IN & 11W

cc:
Matt Satow, DWR

Kerry Schmitz, DWR

Amittoj Thandi, DWR

Matthew Robinson, DWR

Michael Durkee, DWR

John Kern, DWR

David Morrow, DWR

Dimitry Mezentsev, DWR

Scott Hutcheson, DWR

Paula Badella, DWR

Allen Truong, DWR

Trang Ha, DWR

Nou Her, DWR

Neil Phaby, DTech

Claudia Wade, County Engineering

Elizabeth Sparkman, City of Rancho Cordova

Micah Runner, City of Rancho Cordova
Albert Stricker, City of Rancho Cordova
Dalia Fadl, City of Rancho Cordova

Quoc Nham, City of Rancho Cordova
Jeffrey Werner, City of Elk Grove
Christopher Jordan, City of Elk Grove
Mike Manlangit, Community Development
Javier Zaragoza, Community Development
Bill Burke, County Counsel

Krysta Guthrie, County Counsel

Rachel Steveson, County Counsel

County Counsel (SCWA Code Update)
Accela Issues, DTech (e-copy)



NOTICE OF FEE INCREASE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that water development fees collected and credits given
within the boundaries of Zone 40 of the Sacramento County Water Agency shall be
established pursuant to Appendix 1, Schedule A and Schedule C of the Sacramento
County Water Agency Code effective 12:01 a.m., March 3, 2025. The following
Schedules A and C show the new fees and credits for Zone 40:

SCHEDULE A - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

Schedule A fees may be adjusted by the Agency Engineer effective March 1 of each
year as follows:

l. ZONE 40

1. That year’s January 1 construction cost index for 20 U.S. Cities and that year's
January 1 construction cost index for San Francisco shall be determined by resort to the
appropriate January issue of the Engineering News Record magazine or its most
equivalent alternative. The average of these two indexes shall be calculated and if it
equals the prior year’s average, Schedule A shall not be adjusted.

2. If the average of the two indexes does not equal the prior year’s average, then
an adjustment factor shall be computed by dividing the average of the two indexes by
the prior year’'s average. This adjustment factor shall then be multiplied by each fee
rate set forth in Schedule A that was in effect on the date of the adoption of this Title.
The results shall constitute the adjusted Schedule A.

Water development fees stipulated below to be paid in cash may be paid in cash or in
another form of immediately available funds.

A. RATE PER EDU - $21,524.00

B. EDU Assignments: (For Single Family Service, Multi-Family Service,
Commercial Service, Open Space Service, Park Service, and Public SchoolService
based upon size of service necessary for Water Consumption Needs.)

a. 1” service and smaller shall be assigned 1.0 EDU.
b. 1-1/2” service shall be assigned 2.3 EDU’s.
C. 2” service shall be assigned 4.0 EDU’s.

d. 3” service shall be assigned 9.0 EDU’s.



4” service shall be assigned 16.0 EDU’s.
6" service shall be assigned 36.0 EDU's.
Service size determined by reference to the Sacramento County

Improvement Standards. Other size EDU assignments shall be
determined by the Agency Engineer subject to Board approval.

CALCULATION OF ACREAGE — The acreage area used in the

calculation of the water development fees in paragraphs F, G, H, and | of this schedule
shall be based on gross acreage, minus non-irrigated acreage solely of the following:
County and City rights-of- way, lined channels, and water quality detention basins.

SINGLE FAMILY SERVICE FEES (Water service to detached single-

family residential premises)

1.

The water development fee for Single Family Service shall be as follows:

a.

The fee for Single Family Service 1” or smaller with lot sizes up to
5,500 square feet shall be based in part on a fixed fee and in part on
the square footage of the lot as follows:

(75% x Rate per 1 EDU) + (25% x Rate per 1 EDU x Area of the
single-family lot in sq. ft/5500 sq. ft). Lot size shall be the gross parcel
size where there is one dwelling unit per parcel. The calculation of lot
size in other cases shall be determined by Agency.

The fee for Single Family Service 1” or smaller with lot sizes larger
than 5,500 square feet shall be the Rate for 1 EDU (i.e., $21,524).
The fee for Single Family Service larger than 1” shall be the rate per
1 EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment set forth in
Section 2B, above.

The water development fee for Single Family Service shall be payable as
follows:

a.

Fifteen percent (15%) of the total water development fee shall be
payable in cash prior to approval of Improvement Plans. The Agency
Engineer may determine, on an annual basis, to limit this initial
payment to a maximum of $200,000 where 15% of the total water
development fee exceeds $200,000. The Agency Engineer’s
determination shall be published in a manner reasonably calculated
to provide notice to payors of the fee.

The balance of the water development fee due plus any approved
increases made since the initial portion of the water development fee
was paid shall be paid at the time of issuance of building permits.



E. MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE FEES (Water service to attached multi-family
residential premises.)

1. The water development fee for Multi-Family Service shall be the rate per 1
EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth in the EDU
Assignments above.

2, The fee for attached townhomes and similar projects may be calculated as
a Single-Family Service Fee if each unit is to have its own service.

3. The total water development fee for service shall be paid in cash prior to
the approval of an Improvement Plan.

F. COMMERCIAL SERVICE FEES (Water service to nonresidential
premises including, but not limited to, businesses, manufacturing plants, processing
plants, industrial buildings, stores, hotels, motels, rest homes, private schools,
government buildings and office buildings. Excludes public schools, parks, and open
space.)

1. The water development fee for Commercial Service shall be the rate per
EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth above.

2. The water development fee for acreage shall be $11,951.00 peracre.
3. Acreage shall be based on the lot size, not the developed area.
4, The water development fee for acreage shall be paid in cash prior to the

approval of an Improvement Plan.

5. The water development fee for building services shall be paid in cash at
the time of issuance of building permits. If a project does not require a
building permit, the water development fee for Commercial Services shall
be paid in cash prior to approval of an Improvement Plan.

6. The water development fee for irrigation services shall be in accordance
with Open Space Service as set forth below and shall be paid in cash prior
to approval of an Improvement Plan.



G. OPEN SPACE SERVICE FEES (Water service that is not Single Family,
Multi-Family, Commercial, Park, or Public School Service. Open Space Service
includes, but is not limited to, landscape corridor irrigation, landscape irrigation not
within a public school or park, crop irrigation, and livestock watering.)

1. The water development fee for Open Space Service shall be the rate per
EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forthabove.

2. The water development fee for acreage which will receive Open Space
Service shall be $2,314.00 per acre.

3. The total water development fee for services and acreage shall be paid in
cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.

H. PARK SERVICE FEES (Water service to a public or private park,
including but not limited to landscaping, playing fields, buildings, common areas, park
roads, and parking lots.)

1. The water development fee for Park Service shall be the rate per EDU
multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth above.

2. The water development fee for acreage shall be $4,749.00 peracre.
3. The water development fee for Park Service shall be payable as follows:
a. Parks 10 Acres and Less: The total water development fee for

services and acreage shall be paid in cash prior to the Agency
approval of an Improvement Plan for a road adjacent to a park.

b. Parks Larger than 10 Acres: The total water development fee for
services and acreage shall be paid in cash prior to the Agency
approval of a park plan (landscape plan) stamped by a registered
landscape architect.

l. PUBLIC SCHOOL SERVICE FEES (Water service to a public school,
including, but not limited to, landscaping, playing fields, buildings, common areas,
school roads, and parking lots.)

1. The water development fee for Public School Service shall be the rate per
EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth above.

2. The water development fee for acreage shall be $7,914.00 peracre.

3. The total water development fee for services and acreage shall be paid in
cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.



J. SURFACE WATER COMPONENT FEE - DEVELOPMENTS SERVED BY
PRIVATE WELLS

1. Developments in Zone 40 served by new private wells, for which a
tentative map or parcel map is approved after the effective date of this fee,
(March 22, 2008) shall pay the Surface Water Component Fee in cash
prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. Residential Lots: The water development fee shall be 78.6% of 1 EDU per
lot.

3. Commercial Lots: The water development fee shall be 78.6% of the EDU
assignment listed in the Commercial Service section of this schedule and
shall be based on the size of Commercial Service determined in the
Agency New Service Request and Cross Connection Control Form.

4, Prior to future connection to a water system supplied by wholesale water
from the Agency, the remaining 21.4% shall be paid in cash based upon
the fee in effect at the time of connection and the number of EDU’s of the
actual service sizes.

K. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT SERVICE FEES (Water Service to a
residential dwelling unit which provides complete independent living facilities on the same
parcel as a Single Family Residence.)

1. The water development fee for Accessory Dwelling Unit Service shall apply
to Accessory Dwelling Units that are (a.) larger than 1,200 square feet, or
(b.) equipped with a separate water service connection to a Water
Distribution System supplied by wholesale water from the Agency.

The water development fee for Accessory Dwelling Unit Service shall be
determined in accordance with Paragraph D, above, for Single Family
Service Fees.

The water development fee for Accessory Dwelling Unit Service shall be
paid prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. The Accessory Dwelling Unit Service Fee shall be waived if all of the
following are true of an Accessory Dwelling Unit:

a. Itis 1,200 square feet or less; and
b. It is not equipped with a separate water service connection to a
Water Distribution System. wao-o09s § 8, 2020)



NOTICE OF CREDIT INCREASE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that credit authorizations for water development fees
collected within the boundaries of Zone 40 of the Sacramento County Water Agency
shall be established pursuant to Appendix 1, Schedule C of the Sacramento County
Water Agency Code effective 12:01 a.m., March 3, 2025. The following schedule C
shows the new credits for Zone 40:

SCHEDULE C — CREDITS FOR TRANSMISSION MAINS

Schedule C credits may be adjusted by the Agency Engineer effective March 1 of each
year as follows:

a. That year's January 1 construction cost index for 20 U.S. Cities and that
year's January 1 construction cost index for San Francisco shall be determined by
resort to the appropriate January issue of the Engineering News Record magazine or its
most equivalent alternative. The average of these two indexes shall be calculated and if
it equals the prior year's average, Schedule C shall not be adjusted.

b. If the average of the two indexes does not equal the prior year's average,
then an adjustment factor shall be computed by dividing the average of the two indexes
by the prior year's average. This adjustment factor shall then be multiplied by each fee
rate set forth in Schedule C that was in effect on the date of the adoption of this Title.
The results shall constitute the adjusted Schedule C.

CREDIT ITEM UNIT CREDIT
TRANSMISSION MAIN PIPELINES  (Notes 6 & 7)
12-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) "%iatﬂ $141.30
12-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) “fr:)iet“ $255.60
16-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) "fr;iatﬂ $187.80
16-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) "fr(‘)ﬁ' $317.80
18-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) Iifgiet" $215.30
18-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) “fr;?t“ $361.20




lineal

20-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) foot $233.00
20-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) I;':)iatl $370.90
24-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) “fr:)?)?I $284.10
24-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) "fr;iat“ $411.00
30-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) "fg%at“ $391.60
30-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) "%%&,:I $518.40
36-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) ”fr;iil $479.90
36-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) Iifr;%atl $614.70
42-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) Iifr:)eoatll $570.00
42-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) Iifr;ia;l $716.00
48-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) Iifr;eozzl $671.10
48-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) Iifr;iatl $846.20
54-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) ';Zii' $892.70
54-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) "fr;iet“ $1,075.70
60-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) Iifr:zetll $1,040.00
60-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) Iifr:)%e:l $1,228.00
66-inch Pipe (undeveloped areas) ”fgiil $1,211.90
66-inch Pipe (under existing pavement) lineal $1,417.20

foot




UNIT

CREDIT ITEM UNIT CREDIT
BUTTERFLY VALVES A
12-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $5,136.00
16-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $8,026.00
18-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $9,632.00
20-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $11,074.00
24-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $15,249.00
30-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $29,051.00
36-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $35,154.00
42-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $48,316.00
48-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $73,518.00
54-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $114,131.00
60-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $154,097.00
66-inch Butterfly Valve Assembly each $173,040.00
IN-LINE BLOW OFF ASSEMBLIES
4-inch In-Line Blow Off Assembly each $11,397.00
6-inch In-Line Blow Off Assembly each $19,423.00
8-inch and Larger In-Line Blow Off Assembly each $25,202.00
ARV ASSEMBLIES
1-inch ARV Assembly (Std Dwg 8-14A) each $5,619.00
2-inch ARV Assembly (Std Dwg 8-14B) each $8,667.00
3-inch ARV Assembly each $11,556.00
MISC. CREDIT ITEMS
Bore & Jack 12" - 20" Transmission Mains (Note 4) "fr;i?' $1,350.00
Bore & Jack 24" - 36" Transmission Mains (Note 4) "fg%?' $1,909.00
Bore & Jack 42" - 66" Transmission Mains (Note 4) fneal $2,669.00
Cathodic Protection System (Anodes), lineal $7.80
Per Foot of Protected Pipeline foot )
Check Valve Station (12 to 24-inch) each $42,217.00
Traffic Control (Unpaved Areas Only), lineal $15.90
Per Foot of Pipeline (Note 5) foot )

NOTES:

1. Credit for Transmission Mains includes but is not limited to: pipes, fittings, tie-in’s,
temporary blow off valves, locating wire stations, bedding, backfill, restrained joints,

thrust blocks, etc.




2. Costs for traffic control and pavement restoration are included in the unit credit for
Transmission Mains under existing pavement.

3. Under Existing Pavement - Transmission Mains constructed under existing
pavement.
Undeveloped Areas - Transmission Mains constructed in conjunction with new
roads or properties, typically in raw land.
Unpaved Areas - Transmission Mains constructed adjacent to existing paved
roadways where removal of existing pavement is not necessary.

4. Credit for bore & jack includes the cost of the Transmission Main pipe. Credit is not
applicable to bore & jack under wetlands for purposes of accelerating a project.

5. Credit item is applicable to Transmission Main segments located adjacent to existing
paved roadways where traffic control measures are required by the transportation
authority.

6. Potable water Transmission Mains are 16” in diameter and larger.

7. Raw Water Transmission Mains are 12” in diameter and larger




NOTICE OF FEE INCREASE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that recycled water development fees collected within the
boundaries of Zone 40 Special Services Area A of the Sacramento County Water
Agency shall be increased pursuant to Schedule R-1 of Title 5 of the Sacramento
County Water Agency effective 12:01 a.m., March 3, 2025. The following schedule R-1
shows the revised fees for Zone 40 Special Services Area A;

SCHEDULE R-1

Residential Non-Residential
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit Land Use Type Fee Per Sq. Ft.

AG-80 $1,161 M-1/M-2 $0.123
AG-20 $1,161 MP $0.227
AR-10 $1,161 BP $0.227
AR-5 $1,161 SC $0.195
AR-2 $1,161 AC $0.195
AR-1 $1,161 GC $0.164
RD-1 $1,161 LC $0.239
RD-2 $1,161 TC $0.302
RD-3 $1,161

RD-4 $1,161

RD-5 $1,161

RD-6 $1,161

RD-7 $1,161

RD-9 $1,161

RD-10 $918

RD-12 $918

RD-15 $918

RD-20 $771

RD-25 $771

RD-30 $771




NOTICE OF CREDIT INCREASE

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that credit authorizations for recycled water
development fees collected within the boundaries of Zone 40 Special Service Area A of
the Sacramento County Water Agency shall be increased pursuant to Schedule R-2 of
Title 5 effective 12:01 a.m., March 3, 2025. The following schedule R-2 shows the
revised credit schedule for Zone 40 Special Service Area A:

SCHEDULE R-2
UNIT PRICES FOR ZONE 40 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA A CREDITS

RECYCILED WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS

Recycled Water Credit
Transmission Pipe Size * Per Foot
6” $38.20
8” $50.80
10” $63.90
12" $76.60
16" $138.20
18" $174.10
207 $214.30
247 $310.00

Other recycled water transmission pipe size credits shall be determined by
the Agency Engineer subject to Board approval.

* Construction costs for recycled water transmission mains include but
are not limited to: pipes, elbows, tees or outlets, reducers, valves,
valve assembly appurtenances, bedding, backfill, restrained joints,
thrust blocks, etc.



OTHER RECYCLED WATER FACILITY CREDITS

Recycled Water

Facility Total
1. Storage Tank ** $3,277,730
2. Pumps *** $1,529,562

** 3 million gallons (MG) at $1,092,577/MG.

*** 1000 nominal horsepower (HP) at $1,529.60/HP



COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY
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COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY
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Department of Water Resources Including service to the Cities of
Matt Satow, Director _ Elk Grove and Rancho Cordova

SACRAMENTO COUNTY
WATER AGENCY

DATE: February 28, 2025
TO: All Developers, Builders, Consulting Engineers, and Other Interested Parties

SUBJECT: ZONE 50 -METRO AIR PARK - SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY (SCWA) FEE
REVISIONS EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2025

On May 22, 2018, the SCWA Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. WAO-0094 amending the SCWA Code Title 4
Schedule A — Appendix No. 1 and Update to Chapter 8 of 2005 Zone 50 Water Supply Master Plan Amendments applied
to Zone 50. The update also allowed for the future changes in rates and fees to be tied to the cost of water assessed by the
City of Sacramento (City). In addition, Government Code section 53756 authorizes automatic adjustments to a schedule
of water fees for pass through increases in wholesale charges for water. The City’s Fee Increase Notification Letter and
Unit Cost per MGD Calculation is attached (ATT 1).

Summary of SCWA Zone 50 Rates & Fees

Current Revised
SCWA Zone 50 Water Development Fee Rate Rate Rate
Rate per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) $1,143 $1,161
Commercial Service Fee per acre $15,920 $16,163
Open Space Service Fee per acre $15,920 $16,163

The Zone 50 Water Development Fee Rate includes the sum of the EDU Fee and the Acreage Fee along with a 5%
administration charge.

For additional information, please visit https://waterresources.saccounty.gov/scwa/Pages/Zone-50.aspx.

If you have any Water Supply questions or would like additional information, please contact John Kern at (916) 874-5159.

Sincerely,

Crwetrs Lo dulerr

Camelia Radulescu, CPA

Chief Financial & Administrative Officer
Sacramento County Department of Water Resources
Sacramento County Water Agency

Attachments:

ATT 1 - City of Sacramento Fee Increase Notification Letter and Unit Cost per MGD Calculation
ATT 2 — Appendix No. 1 to Title 4 Schedule A

ATT 3 — Metro Air Park Special Planning Area Map

“Managing Tomorrow’s Water Today”
Main Office: 827 7th St., Rm. 301, Sacramento, CA 95814 o (916) 874-6851 ¢ Fax (916) 874-8693  www.scwa net



cc:
Matt Satow, DWR

Kerry Schmitz, DWR

Scott Hutcheson, DWR

Michael Grinstead, DWR

John Kern, DWR

Dimitry Mezentsev, DWR

David Morrow, DWR

Esther Kinyua, DWR

Lauren Graves, DWR

Allen Truong, DWR

Neil Phaby, DTech

Karl Wise, DTech

Claudia Wade, County Engineering
Chelsea Bowman, County Economic Development
Accela Issues, DTech (e-copy)

Michael Manlangit, DDCS

Tony Santiago, DDCS

Bill Burke, County Counsel

Krysta Guthrie, County Counsel

County Counsel, (SCWA Code update)
Phil Serna, Board of Supervisors

Patrick Kennedy, Board of Supervisors
Rich Desmond, Board of Supervisors
Rosario Rodriguez, Board of Supervisors
Patrick Hume, Board of Supervisors



Cityof
SAC RA/M ENTO

Department of Utilities

February 7, 2025

Michael Peterson, Director
County of Sacramento
Department of Water Resources
827 7t Street, Room 301
Sacramento, CA 95814

ATT 1

RE: Updated Buy-In Charge for the Metro/Air Wholesale Agreement

Dear Mr. Peterson,

Please see below for the updated buy-in charge for the Metro/Air Wholesale
Agreement. The new rate has taken effect on July 15t, 2024.

Net Replacement
Description Costs as of 7/1/2024 Capacity Unit Cost per MGD (FY24/25)
(mgd)
Distribution NA
Transmission 238,167,987 285 835,677
Hydrants NA NA NA
Storage 129,097,349 NA NA
Wells 39,424,969 20 1,971,248
Treatment 1,175,238,882 240 4,896,829
Intakes 107,812,030 235 458,775
General 38,150,539 260 146,733
Total 1,727,891,755 8,309,262

\

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this information at

(916) 808-1374 or GMedina@cityofsacramento.org.

Sincerely,

Gabriel Medina
Program Specialist

City of Sacramento Department of Utilities
916-808-1400

1395 35 Avenue

Sacramento, CA 95822




ATT 2

SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY
APPENDIX NO.1 TO TITLE 4
SCHEDULE A - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

ZONE 50

1. The purpose of the Water Development Fee is to provide for the payment of
connection fees (City Fee) to the City of Sacramento for the share of capital
costs for firm capacity in the City's pumping, diversion, treatment, storage
and transmission facilities that will be used to provide wholesale and/or
wheeled water service to Zone 50.

2. The Water Development Fee will be the sum of the EDU Fee and the
Acreage Fee along with a5% administration charge.

3. A fixed charge of $354/acre and $25/EDU will be added to pay for the
Zone 50 Water Supply Master Plan updates.

Determination of development fees will be as follows:
Acreage fee = City Fee ($/MGD)*0.00181MGD/acre + $354/acre
EDUfee = City Fee ($/MGD)*0.00013MGD/EDU + $25/EDU

Water development fees stipulated below to be paid in cash may be paid in cash orin
another form ofimmediately available funds.

A RATE PER EDU - $1,161.00

B. EDU Assignments: (For Single Family Service, Multi-Family Service,
Commercial Service, and Open Space Service based upon size of service
necessary for Water Consumption Needs.)

a. 1” service and smaller shall be assigned 1.0 EDU.
b. 1-1/2” service shall be assigned 2.3 EDU'’s.

C. 2" service shall be assigned 4.0 EDU’s.

d. 3” service shall be assigned 9.0 EDU’s.

e. 4” service shall be assigned 16.0 EDU'’s.
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f. 6" service shall be assigned 36.0 EDU’s.

g. Other size EDU assignments shall be determined by the
Agency Engineer subject to Board approval.

C. CALCULATION OF ACREAGE - The acreage area used in the
calculation of the water development fees in this schedule shall be based on gross
acreage, minus non-irrigated acreage solely of the following: County and City rights-
of- way, lined channels, and water quality detention basins.

D. SINGLE FAMILY SERVICE FEES

1. The water development fee for Single Family Service shall be the rate
per EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth
above.

2. The total water development fee for Single Family Service shall be paid

in cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.

E. MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE FEES

1. The water development fee for Multi-Family Service shall be calculated
at the rate of 0.75 EDU per Unit.

2. The total water development fee for Multi-Family Service shall be paid
in cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.

F. COMMERCIAL SERVICE FEES

1. The water development fee for Commercial Service shall be the rate
per EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth
above.

2. The water development fee for acreage shall be $16,163.00 peracre.

3. Acreage shall be based on the lot size, not the developed area.

4, The total water development fee for services and acreage shall be paid

in cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.



ATT 2

G. OPEN SPACE SERVICE FEES - For purposes of Zone 50, Service that
is not Single Family, Multi-Family, or Commercial including but not limited to

landscape irrigation, crop irrigation, livestock watering, and park or parkway irrigation
shall be Open Space Service.

1. The water development fee for Open Space Service shall be the rate
per EDU multiplied by the applicable EDU assignment as set forth
above.

2. The water development fee for acreage which will receive Open

Space Service shall be $16,163.00 per acre.

3. The total water development fee for services and acreage shall be paid
in cash prior to the approval of an Improvement Plan.
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